

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS; and
PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND,¹ Secretary, U.S.
Department of the Interior; and U.S. BUREAU
OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Defendants,

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE;
STATE OF WYOMING,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 1:21-cv-00175-RC

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS IN PART, OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Steven J. Rosenbaum
Bradley K. Ervin
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 662-6000
Fax: (202) 662-6291
srosenbaum@cov.com

August 6, 2021

Attorneys for American Petroleum Institute

¹ Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), Secretary of the Interior Debra Haaland has been automatically substituted for former Secretary David L. Bernhardt.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The MLA’s Statute of Limitations Bars Plaintiffs’ Challenges to 23 of the 28 Leasing Decisions. 2

 A. Section 226-2 Applies to Plaintiffs’ NEPA Claims Brought Under the APA..... 2

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Qualify for the Extraordinary Remedy of Equitable Tolling..... 9

II. Plaintiffs Waived Their Challenge to the March 23, 2017 Utah Lease Sale. 11

III. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the December 2017 and June 2018 Utah Lease Sales Are Barred by *Res Judicata*. 13

IV. Laches Bars Plaintiffs’ Challenges to Leasing Decisions Issued Prior to the *Bernhardt* Complaint. 17

 A. Plaintiffs Unreasonably Delayed in Filing Suit. 19

 B. Plaintiffs’ Delay Prejudices Lessees. 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Rivers, Inc. v. NOAA Fisheries</i> , No. 04-cv-0061, 2016 WL 468353 (D. Or. Feb. 27, 2006)	16
<i>Arpaio v. Robillard</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2020)	14
<i>AT&T Inc. v. FCC</i> , 452 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Boling v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Bowden v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Chung v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 333 F.3d 273 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Conservation Law Found. v. Mineta</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)	4
<i>Cooper v. Jackson</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2013)	17
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	12
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Serv., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	6
<i>Food & Water Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 17-cv-1714, 2019 WL 2423833 (D.D.C. June 10, 2019)	12
<i>Ford v. Tait</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2001)	12
<i>Galloway v. Watt</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2016)	10
<i>Gresham v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2014)	15
<i>Harvey v. Udall</i> , 384 F.2d 883 (10th Cir. 1967)	1, 6
<i>Holland v. Bibeau Constr. Co.</i> , 774 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18
<i>*Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	9, 10

Jackson v. Modly,
 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 9

Jenkins v. District of Columbia,
 288 F. Supp. 3d 308 (D.D.C. 2018) 14

Jones v. Gordon,
 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) 3

King v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.,
 117 F.3d 443 (10th Cir. 1997) 15

**Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States*,
 577 U.S. 250 (2016) 11

Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange,
 270 U.S. 593 (1926) 15

Musacchio v. United States,
 577 U.S. 237 (2016) 9

**Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy*,
 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

Norman v. United States,
 467 F.3d 773 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 10

Ouachita Watch League v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 No. 11-cv-00425, 2014 WL 11498055 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 15, 2014) 4

Page v. United States,
 729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 14

Park County Resource Council v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
 817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987) 2, 3, 5

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 663 (2014) 18

Petromanagement Corp. v. Acme–Thomas Joint Venture,
 835 F.2d 1329 (10th Cir. 1988) 16

**Poblete v. IndyMac Bank*,
 657 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2009) 15, 16

Remy Enterprise Grp., LLC v. Davis,
 37 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2014) 15

Rocky Mountain Wild v. Bernhardt,
 506 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Utah 2020) 13

S. Utah Wilderness All. & Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Bur. of Land Mgmt.,
 No. 08-cv-64, 2008 WL 5245492 (D. Utah, Dec. 16, 2008) 4

Save the Peaks Coalition v. U.S. Forest Service,
 669 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2012) 19, 20

<i>Sierra Club v. Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Siqing Wang v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigrations Servs.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	12
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 239 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 2017)	18
<i>Stanton v. D.C. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>*Turtle Island Restoration Network v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Univ. of Colorado Health at Mem. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 69 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>Washington v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Auth.</i> , 160 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Webb v. Hyman</i> , 861 F. Supp. 1094 (D.D.C. 1994)	12
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020)	19
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	19
<i>WildEarth Guardians, et al. v. Bernhardt, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-00056-RC (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2020)	2
<u>Statutes</u>	
30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)	15
30 U.S.C. § 226-2	1, 5
Act of Feb. 25, 1920, ch. 85, § 32, 41 Stat. 437	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Conf. Rep. No. 86-2135 (1960), as reprinted in 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1313	7
S. Rep. No. 85-1549 (1960), as reprinted in 1960 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1313	6, 7
<u>Treatises</u>	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 24(2) (1982)	15
